

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS ACTION NETWORK, INC., *et*
al.,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

DAVE GAUBATZ, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO: 1:09-cv-02030-CKK-JMF

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES

IN SUPPORT OF

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFATORY STATEMENT1

OVERVIEW OF THE EXISTING CAUSES OF ACTION3

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

LEGAL ARGUMENT9

I. The Undisputed Factual Record Demonstrates that Plaintiffs’ Allegations against the Secondary Defendants Are Not Merely Unsubstantiated, They Are Patently False9

 A. Reality: The Factual Record.9

 B. Reality: The Law.....22

 1. Primary (Direct) Liability22

 2. Primary (Indirect) Liability: Agency27

 3. Inducement, Conspiracy, and Aiding & Abetting28

II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Meet the Minimum Burden to Establish Primary Liability against Any of the Defendants30

 A. Federal and D.C. Wiretap Acts (Count One).....30

 B. Violation of the SCA (Count Two).....34

 C. Violation of the D.C. Uniform Trade Secrets Act (Count Ten).....35

 D. The Common Law Counts: No Compensable Damages37

 1. Speculative Damages Are Not Compensable37

 2. Plaintiffs’ Specific Damage Claims May Not Result from Reputational Damages, Loss of Donations, and Diminution in Ability to Lobby39

 3. Plaintiffs’ Specific Damage Claims Fail.....39

III. Plaintiffs Lack Standing or Privity to Pursue Any of Their Claims.....43

CONCLUSION.....45

ATTACHMENT I: CHART OF EXTANT CLAIMS..... A-1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

3M Co. v. Boulter,
842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012)28

AT&T Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. Pac. Bell,
Nos. 99-15668 & 99-15736, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 23215 (9th Cir. Sept. 8, 2000)33

Bergman v. Paulson,
555 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2008)44

Bias v. Advantage Int’l, Inc.,
905 F.2d 1558 (D.C. Cir. 1990)8

Catalyst & Chem. Servs. v. Global Ground Support,
350 F. Supp. 2d 1(D.D.C. 2004)35

**Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)9

**Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz*,
793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011)3-6, 31-32, 34-35, 37, 43

**Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz*,
891 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2012) 3-6

Day v. Avery,
548 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1976)38

Deegan v. Strategic Azimuth LLC,
768 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2011)35

DSMC, Inc. v. Convera Corp.,
479 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2007)37

Duggan v. Keto,
554 A. 2d 1126 (D.C. Ct. App. 1996)38

Eagle Maint. Servs. v. D.C. Contract Appeals Bd.,
893 A.2d 569 (D.C. 2006)40

Electro-Craft Corp. v. Controlled Motion, Inc.,
332 N.W.2d 890 (Minn. 1983)36

Firestone v. Firestone,
76 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....31

Group Ass’n Plans, Inc. v. Colquhoun,
466 F.2d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....29

Flax v. Schertler,
935 A.2d 1091 (D.C. Ct. App. 2007).....28

Hickey v. Borners,
8 A.3d 1119 (D.C. Ct. App. 2011).....27

Int’l Underwriters, Inc. v. Boyle,
365 A.2d 779 (D.C. Ct. App. 1976).....29

Kennedy v. District of Columbia,
654 A.2d 847 (D.C. Ct. App. 1995)..... 40-41

Lans v. Gateway 2000, Inc.,
84 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 1999).....45

McCann v. Iroquois Mem. Hosp.,
622 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2010)24

Naartex Consulting Corp. v. Watt,
722 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....37

News World Commc’ns v. Thompsen,
878 A. 2d 1218 (D.C. Ct. App. 2005).....26

Pearson v. Dodd,
410 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....38

Peavy v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
57 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D. Tex. 1999)24

Paul v. Howard Univ.,
754 A.2d 297 (D.C. Ct. App. 2000).....26

Pietrangelo v. Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr, LLP,
No. 11-cv-1067, 2013 D.C. App. LEXIS 154 (D.C. Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2013) 28-29

Pietras v. Bd. of Fire Comm’rs,
180 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1999).....32

Pitts Sales, Inc. v. King World Prods.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2005)30

Poullard v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
No. 02-1590, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35182 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2005)8

Sussman v. ABC,
186 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1999)26

Thompson v. Dulaney,
970 F.2d 744 (10th Cir. 1992)24

United States v. Brown,
No. 10-100-BAJ-SCR, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12932 (M.D. La. Feb. 8, 2011)30

United States v. Koyomejian,
970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. Cal. 1992)4

Vianix Del. LLC v. Nuance Commc’ns, Inc.,
Civ. No. 09-0067, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40992 (D. Del. May 12, 2009).....45

Weishapl v. Sowers,
771 A.2d 1014 (D.C. Ct. App. 2001).....29

Wilson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,
684 F.2d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....37

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2510, *et seq.*.....3

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a)-(d)..... 3-5, 22, 24

18 USCS § 2511(2)(d)23, 30

18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712 5-6, 34

D.C. Code §§ 23-541, *et seq.* 3-5, 22, 41

D.C. Code § 23-542(b)(3).....23, 30

D.C. Code § 29-106.02(c).....44

D.C. 36-401, *et seq.*8, 35

D.C. Code § 36-401(4)(A)35

D.C. Code § 36-407(a).....37

D.C. Code § 36-40836

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20-21.....43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)8

OTHER

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Fact Sheet #7132
